Manual Of	610
1 POGPETEN PS N DP Year 202	5 FIR No. 159/25 Date 13/03/25
Sections 21cc) 122co)	WALL N. D.P.S. A.C.A. Sections
(iii) Ao Commission Sections	iv) Others Acts & Sections
3. (a) Occurrence of offence Day Thurs day Date From	13/03/25 DOUG 13/03/45
Time Period In between Time From 00-0	5h Time To
(b) Information received at PS. Date 13103125	To 1
(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No (s) 6.50	The ct of 200
4. Type of Information Line Hen	Ime at 02-2010
5. Place of Occurrance (a) Direction and Distance from P.S.	Beat No.
(b) Address South Colony read her	in told depot, ps-N Jp. Dist Tal
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	
Name of the P.S	District
6. Complainant / Informant :	District
(a) Name SICUBO Chobilal ST	( 477 57 66 67 67
(b) Father's / Husband's Name	
(c) Date / Year of Birth	
(e) Passport No Date of Issue :	
(f) Occupation	
(g) Address New Jalparguri ps, Sili	guri Police compissionerde
7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars	
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):	
17 Md Inter Sto- Md. Azad	of Haider para Anchal, 13 Can
Mondon road, ps- Bhaxling	3
ohers	
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information	
5.11555575 147 2212, 317 227 25 3, 37	
the state of the state of (Attach congrete chapt if possessing	cand:
9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necess	A A Suage out has me
Total 307 grams Said to be bro.	Sugare, one bay, one
Total 307 grams Said to be brown mobile the brown in one white colours safer, 10. Total value of properties stolen / involved	- Island parent flostic Contenting 182 Jm 3
10. Total value of properties stolen / involved	
11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any	<b></b>
12 FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The ang	inal anithen compet which is
treated.	as pur is encloshed herewith
13. Action Taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence investigation / directed S. I. D. I. M. J	(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., Registered the case and took up the
" " Urangforred to PS	or point of
jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint / Informant, admitted	to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
informant free of cost.	
	A = 1010
	Inspectation thange
Thumb impraction Carl 100 A A	Sunature of the Diffeet Station Nov Japanguri Police Station
14. Signature / Thumb impression of the Complainant / Informant	Sinteme Police Commissionerate ha
	Rank No. SZ OF POLICE
15. Date & Time of despatch to the court :	Nopps, spc

Date -13.03.2025

To The Inspector New Jalpaiguri Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Sub: - FIR

Sir.

In producing herewith one arrested person namely Md. Inteaj (34) s/o Md. Azad of Haidar para Anchal, ISCON Mandir Road PS Bhaktinagar Dist Jalpaiguri along with all relevant documents, seizure list and seized articles viz i) One white colour transparent plastic containing 102 grm of said to be brown sugar ii) One white colour transparent plastic containing 105 grm of said to be brown sugar iii) One white colour transparent plastic containing 103 grm of said to be brown sugar (Total 307 gram) iv) iv)One ash and white check backpack bag stayed as 'High style' which contain the above noted articles and v) One blue colour mobile phone having no 9144116680 marked as 'Exhibit 5' respectively which are recovered and seized from the possession of Md. Inteaj.

I, SI Chabilal Sinha, of NJP PS Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodge this written complaint against above noted Md. Inteaj (34) s/o Md. Azad of Haidar para Anchal, ISCON Mandir Road PS Bhaktinagar Dist Jalpaiguri to the effect that on 13.03.2025 at 00.05 hrs, I received a reliable source information that one person is standing at south colony road near ROH depot under NJP PS along with huge consignment of brown sugar for its disposal clandestinely. The matter has been diarized vide NJP PS, GDE No. 645 Dt. 13.03.2025 and I informed you about the information in hand. As per your direction myself along with SI Tanmay Kundu, C/1462 Sajan Tamang VP 13 Jamirul Islam VP 08 Laxman Roy all of NJP PS Siliguri Police Commissionerate left P.S. vide NJP P.S. M.C.C. No. 216/25 Dt. 13.02.2025 G.D.E. No. 646 Dt. 13.03.25 by Govt. Vehicle bearing no. WB-WB 72B 0007 to verify the veracity of the information. At the time of departure from the P.S., I bring one electronic weighing machine, envelope, paper, sealing wax, gum, seal, emergency light etc and other all necessary requirements. On the way to south colony I called two independent witnesses namely (i) Birendar Kr Das (40) s/o Lt Milami Das of Central Colony PS NJP Dist Jalpaigur ii) Sanjit Das (39) s/o Sukumar Das of South Colony, jamunia vita PS NJP Dist. Jalpaiguri and informed them in writing about the information in hand and requested them to accompany us in the whole process of search and seizure if necessary. Accordingly, they become agreed to be a witness of the case.

At about 00.20 hrs, we arrived at south colony road near ROH depot under NJP P.S. and after few time being pointed by the source we meticulously cordoned off the alleged persons who are standing at south colony road near ROH depot and are possessing one ash and white check backpack bag stayed as 'High style' . Seeing our team the accused person tried to flee away from the spot but our team managed to apprehend him. On being asked the apprehended person disclosed his name and identity as noted above. On further asked about contains of bag which he was possessing, He admitted that there are brown sugar in the bag. On demand he failed to produce any valid documents or paper for possessing such brown sugar. Then we detained him with strong reason to believe that the said person is illegally possessing the contraband drugs inside the bag and trying its clandestine disposal. After disclosing our identity, I asked him in writing whether he wanted to be searched in presence of Executive Magistrate or Gazetted Officer for the process of search and he agreed to be searched by any one of the two. Accordingly, I served him a notice in accordance with provisions of law in this regard and read it out and explain the same and he has given his consents verbally.

Subsequently, I contacted with videographer namely Tapan Mandal and asked him to came to the spot immediately and make video-graphy of whole process of search and seizure. I also contacted with Sri Sonam Lama, Inspector-In-Charge, NJP PS,SPC, the Gazette Officer and requested him to come to the spot and supervise the entire process of search and seizure as per law. Accordingly, Sri Sonam Lama, Inspector-In-Charge, NJP PS, SPC arrived at the spot at 00.35 hrs. there after the process of the search was started. Before conducting search, self-search of me and Sri Sonam Lama, Inspector-In-Charge, NJP PS,SPC had been conducted by the detained person and he could not find any offending things except out personal belongs and I.O. kit. Then, in presence of Shjri Sonam Lama, I/C NJP PS, SPC I commenced the search of the ash and white check backpack bag stayed as 'High style' and found 03 white packet of said to be brown sugar.

Accordingly I weighed the recovered said to be brown sugar the weighing instrument and seized i) One white colour transparent plastic containing 102 grm of said to be brown sugar and marked as Exhibit 1, ii) One white colour transparent plastic containing 105 grm of said to be brown sugar and marked as Exhibit-2 iii) One white colour transparent plastic containing 103 grm of said to be brown sugar and marked as Exhibit 3 iv)One ash and white check backpack bag stayed as 'High style' marked as Exhibit 4 which contain 'Exhibit 1,2 and 3' v) One blue colour mobile phone having no 9144116680 marked as 'Exhibit 5' from the exclusive possession of Md. Inteaj as descried in seizure list. On further demand he failed to produce any valid document/paper in respect of the recovered brown sugar and he stated that he was selling huge quantity brown sugar at Siliguri area. Accordingly, I packed, sealed the recovered articles and seized the same by preparing proper seizure lists in presence of independent witnesses as mentioned above and said Md. Inteaj and obtained his signature in the seizure list. The entire search, seizure, process made between 00.45 hrs and 01.30 hrs and video graphed by videographer Tapan Mandal. It is seen that all the articles found as mentioned above are prescription drugs which falls under NDPS Act and liable for punishment as per its provision. Hence, having strong reason to believe that he was committing the offence under preview of NDPS Act, Hence I arrested the above noted Md. Inteaj by preparing memo of arrest and took him under my custody and brought to police station with the assistance of my accompanying team.

The arrested accused Md. Inteaj (34) s/o Md. Azad of Haidar para Anchal, ISCON Mandir Road PS Bhaktinagar Dist Jalpaiguri have committed the offence under NDPS Act and liable for punishments as per its provision. Hence, I request you to kindly register a specific case against said Md. Inteaj (34) s/o Md. Azad of Haidar para Anchal, ISCON Mandir Road PS Bhaktinagar Dist Jalpaiguri and his associates and arrange for its investigation.

Enclosure:

i) One Original Memo of Arrest.

ii) One Original seizure list.

Pecerved on 1363/25 at 2-200 vide CIDE Me-630 at 1363/25 end 3torled NOP PS Case No-159/25 at 1363/25 Cl3-21Ce0/22Ccoop NDPS Act and Ender Sheats SZ D'i Mat Kenti Pot for its Investi

Inspector in Charge
New Jalpaiguri Police Station
Sillguri Police Commissionerate

Yours faithfully,

(SI Chabilal Sinha) NJP PS, SPC